days prior to the opening of the store and generally occurs before the commencement of the lease term, as specified in the lease. Our lessors do not provide
an implicit rate, nor is one readily available, therefore we use our incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at possession date in
determining the present value of future lease payments. The incremental borrowing rate is calculated based on the US Consumer Discretionary yield curve
and adjusted for collateralization and foreign currency impact for TJX International and Canada leases. The operating lease ROU assets also include any
acquisition costs offset by lease incentives. Our lease terms include options to extend the lease when it is reasonably certain that we will exercise that
option. Lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term within “Cost of sales, including buying and occupancy
costs”.

Impact of New Lease Standard on Consolidated Balance Sheet Line Items

As a result of applying the new lease standard using the optional transition method, the following adjustments were made to accounts as of February 3,
2019, as reflected on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet shown below:

In thousands
As Reported

February 2, 2019 Adjustments
Adjusted February

3, 2019
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 513,662  $ (149,029)  (a) $ 364,633
Net property at cost 5,255,208  (281,361)  (b),(f) 4,973,847
Operating lease right of use asset —  8,704,584  (c) 8,704,584
Other assets 497,580  (30,086)  (b) 467,494

Total Assets $ 14,326,029  $ 8,244,108  $ 22,570,137
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,733,076  (3,819)  2,729,257
Current portion of operating lease liabilities —  1,481,555  (d) 1,481,555
Other long-term liabilities 1,354,242  (593,137)  (e),(f) 761,105
Long-term operating lease liabilities —  7,359,106  (d) 7,359,106
Retained earnings 4,461,744  403  (f),(g) 4,462,147

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $ 14,326,029  $ 8,244,108  $ 22,570,137

(a) Represents prepaid rent reclassified to operating lease right of use assets and current portion of operating lease liabilities.
(b) Represents impact of reclassifying initial direct costs to operating lease right of use assets.
(c) Represents capitalization of operating lease right of use assets and reclassification of lease acquisition costs, straight-line rent, prepaid rent and tenant incentives.
(d) Represents recognition of current and long-term operating lease liabilities.
(e) Represents reclassification of straight-line rent to operating lease right of use assets.
(f) Represents de-recognition of assets and liabilities related to non-TJX owned properties under previously existing build-to-suit accounting rules.